RESOLUTION AWARDING BID 23-07 CLOTHING & GOLF SHOP MERCHANDISE FOR THE PENNSAUKEN COUNTRY CLUB

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken has determined the need for Clothing & Golf Shop Merchandise for The Pennsauken Country Club; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A:11-4 states that a contract, the cost of which will exceed \$44,000 in the fiscal year, shall be award only after public advertising for bids and bidding therefore; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken received bids on Tuesday February 28, 2023 at 11:00 A.M prevailing time; and

WHEREAS, multiple contracts shall be award on wholesale pricing and brands carried; and

WHEREAS, the vendor Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc 5545 Fermi Ct, Carlsbad, CA 92008 be awarded on an "as needed" basic with a shall not exceed \$50,000: and

WHEREAS, the vendor Callaway Golf Sales Co, 2180 Rutherford Rd, Carlsbad, CA 92008 be awarded on an "as needed" basic with a shall not exceed \$70,000; and

WHEREAS, this is an open-ended contract and the Township is not obligated to order, accept or pay for the goods and services hereunder until an order is placed, required certification of available funds shall be made when goods or services are ordered; and

WHEREAS, the contract is for an one (1) year with an option of two (2) one (1) year extensions; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey as follows,

- 1. That the aforesaid contract is an open-ended contract permitting the purchase of items at stated price on an as needed basis, at which time certification of available funds shall be provided for each purchase by means of an encumbered purchases order.
- 2. The Township Committee hereby awards a contract to Taylor Made Golf Company, Inc 5545 Fermi Ct, Carlsbad, CA 92008 for an one (1) year with an option of two (2) one (1) year extensions. Cost shall not exceed \$50,000
- 3. The Township Committee hereby awards a contract to Callaway Golf Sales Co, 2180 Rutherford Rd, Carlsbad, CA 92008 for an one (1) year with an option of two (2) one (1) year extensions. Cost shall not exceed \$70,000

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey at their meeting held in the April 6, 2023

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN
PAMELA SCOTT-FORMAN, RMC TOWNSHIP CLERK

ADOPTED: